

CITY OF MORGAN HILL

Development Services Center, Planning Division

17575 Peak Avenue Morgan Hill CA 95037 (408) 778-6480 Fax (408) 779-7236 Website Address: www.morgan-hill.ca.gov

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION FOR AN INITIAL STUDY/MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION

To: Office of the County Clerk

County of Santa Clara County Government Center

70 West Hedding Street, E. Wing, 1st Floor

San José, CA 95110

From: City of Morgan Hill

Community Development Agency

17575 Peak Avenue Morgan Hill, CA 95037

Subject: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21152 of the Public Resources Code

Project Title: East Dunne Hillside Water Reservoir Project

Project Location: 3000 East Dunne Avenue (water reservoir site), 220 feet northeast of the intersection of East Dunne Avenue and Flaming Oak Lane, and 2375 East Dunne Avenue (pump station site), Morgan Hill, CA, 95037 (APNs 729-09-001 and 728-1-003)

State Clearinghouse Number: 2024040306

Area Code/Telephone: (408) 310-4642 Lead Agency Contact Person: David Gittleson

Project Description: The proposed project would include the construction of an 850,000-gallon above-ground welded steel water supply reservoir and a future pump station, as well as a 15-foot-wide perimeter access strip encircling the water reservoir, an underground biofiltration vault with rock-armored outfall, and landscaping to filter views of the reservoir. In addition, the project would include the replacement of two existing pumps currently in use at the East Dunne Booster Station at 2375 East Dunne Avenue with larger electric pumps.

This is to advise that the Lead Agency approved the above-described project on May 15, 2024 and made the following determinations regarding the proposed project:

- 1. The project will not have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. A Mitigated Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures were made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4. A Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program was adopted for this project.
- 5. A Statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted for this project.
- 6. Findings were not made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA (Section 15091).

This is to certify that the Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration, and record of project of approval, is available to the general public at the following address: City of Morgan Hill, Community Development Agency, 17575 Peak Avenue, Morgan Hill, CA 95037. The IS/MND and supporting technical studies is also accessible online at:

https://www.morgan/hill.ca.gov/485/Capital-Improvement-Program

Jennifer Carman, City of Morgan Hill Development Services Director

5/24/24 May 29, 2024